
 
 

 
 

 
 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 

 
 
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT - REGISTER of REQUESTS 
 

Request 
Number 

Date 
Received 

Request 
Received 

Via  Subject of Request 
Action 
Taken 

In 
Limit 

2019/17 31.03.19 Email  
Please can you confirm the annual wage of the newly appointed Deputy Police 

Commissioner and also the hours per week he is required to work. 

 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
02.04.19 

Yes 

2019/16 30.03.19 Email  Please can you tell many how many new officers Lancashire Police have recruited in the 

financial years 2017-18 and 2018-19. I wish to know the numbers for each year. 

 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
01.04.19 – 
transferred 
to Constab 
on 
01.04.19 

Yes 

2019/15 26.03.19 Email  

I would like to know the following: 

1. How many officers and civilian staff in your force are connected to or participate in 

hunting/foxhunting/are members of hunts 

2. Is hunting/foxhunting a declarable interest or association 

3. If any officers and civilian staff in your force are connected to or participate in 

hunting/foxhunting/are members of hunts, how many are attached to or work on rural 

crime teams 

 

Deadline 
25th April – 
asked for 
clarification 
on 2nd April 
– no 
response 
received 

 



2019/14 25.03.19 Email  

I am writing to you on behalf of the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights, who makes 

the following freedom of information request: 

 

1. How many incidents were reported in your area in the period from 30 January 2018 to 30 

January 2019 where the complainant was an MP and the incident was in relation to their 

personal safety? 

 
2. [if you hold this data] How many prosecutions were there in your area in the period from 

30 January 2018 to 30 January 2019 where the complainant was an MP and the incident 

was in relation to their personal safety? 

 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
01.04.19 

Yes 

2019/13 20.03.19 WDTK  
Please could you provide me with a list of areas/land where people/horses have been 

moved because of fly grazing on areas/lands in the Lancashire area in the past 10 years. 

 

Response 
uploaded 
to WDTK 
on 
01.04.19  

Yes 

2019/12 08.03.19 Email  
Can you please also in terms of Freedom of Information let me know how much tax was 

paid by staff at Lancaster in relation to the benefit in kind the free parking represents? 

 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
21.03.19 

Yes 

2019/11 05.03.19 Email  

Please provide me copies of the expenditure with suppliers file in excel or csv format for 

the periods October 2018 to present as these do not appear to be published on the website. 

The current file only has data to September 2018. 

Please include the following details in the spreadsheet. 

- Payment date 

- Supplier name 

- Expense Area 

- Expense Type 

- Amount paid 

Alternatively, please let me know the URL address if they are already published on the 

internet or advise when the files have been uploaded 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
08.03.19 

Yes 

2019/10 01.03.19 WDTK  

A weight limit of 7.5 tons was introduced on Dawson Lane, the B5248 in 2018 and the 

speed limit was reduced to 50mph.  Can you tell me how many times enforcement has 

been carried out for these restrictions in the period 1st February 2018 to 31st January 2019 

and how many drivers were issued with paperwork as a result of this enforcement action. 

 

Response 
uploaded 
to WDTK 
on 
05.03.19 – 
transferred 
to Constab 

Yes 



on 
21.03.19 

2019/09 21.02.19 WDTK  

I am writing to make an open government request for all of the information, to which I am 

entitled to request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

I would like answers to the following points; 

1. Is grounds maintenance (ie mowing, tree work, weed spraying etc) work undertaken by 

in-house teams or contracted out? 

2. Who is responsible for managing in-house grounds maintenance teams or contractors? 

3. What is the contact name, address and email of the person responsible for managing 

grounds maintenance activities? 

4. What is the annual grounds maintenance budget? 

5. Do you receive additional Government, non-profit or voluntary donations, specifically 

for grounds maintenance tasks? 

I would like the above formation to be provided electronically. I understand that you are 

legally compelled to respond to my request within 20 working days after receipt of my 

letter. I would be grateful if you could confirm in writing that you have received this 

request. 

Waiting for 
clarification 
on whether 
it's for us 
or Constab 
– No 
response 
received 

 

2019/08 14.02.19 Email  

Please can you tell me what security measures were in place in the recent survey held by 

the PCC on the increase of the Council Tax Precept? 

I am particularly interested in what measures were taken to stop multiple responses from 

the same person as the only security questions were postcode and gender. 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
28.02.19 

Yes 

2019/07 12.02.19 Email  

Could you please tell me where any monies raised from collection of proceeds of crime 

activities in Lancashire 2017/18 has been spent? Is it on crime prevention initiatives or 

charitable causes? 

 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
28.02.19 

Yes 



2019/06 06.02.19 Email  

A public consultation where 63% of over 4,600 respondents supported increasing the council tax 

precept by 46p per week on a Band D property. The public had their say online, at consultation 

events across the county and over the phone. 

  

Can you provide me the following details of the consolation. 

  

1.  Which organization instigated the consultation. 

  

2.  Who chose the questions. 

  

3.  What were the questions.   

  

4.  Were the questions asked in a way to make sure the answers would provide a positive response 

to the commissioner's aims.  i.e. " Do you want more police on the streets to stop your mother 

being mugged" 

  

5.  What sections and percentage of Lancashire Society and method were the questions targeted 

to.  I.e. Middle earners, the unemployed, ethnic communities, etc etc.   

  

5.  Who interpreted the answers. 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
14.02.19 

Yes 

2019/05 28.01.19 Email  

Please can you provide the following:- 

The name of the officer and badge number that made a phone call to my father, xxxxxx, after the 

death of my mother prior to reaching the hotel?  

The leading officers name and badge number for dealing with the xxxxxx case? 

If this is to be dealt with as a Freedom of Information request, please ensure it is passed onto the 

relevant office. 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
08.02.19  

Yes 

2019/04 18.01.19 Email  

Disabled People taking part in Protests 

Under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act could you please: 

(a) Provide a copy of any policy, instructions, advice or standing orders relating to the supply 

of information to the Department of Work and Pensions relating to disabled people taking 

part in protests; 

(b) In the event that you have referred any such information to the Department of Work and 

Pensions, state how many individuals this related to, and over what period of time you 

have been collecting such information; and 

(c) In the event that you rely upon any exemptions in relation to (a) or (b) state whether such 

documentation exists. 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
23.01.19  

Yes 



2019/03 17.01.19 Email  

Please provide all Performance Indicator reports based on Sexual Assault Referral Centre 

Indicators of Performance in SARCs since the onset of SARCIPs (2017). There should be at least 

seven documents which have been produced so far collating activity reports from the individual 

SARCs. SARCs must provide activity reports in line with the SARCs management information 

stipulated template, Sexual Assault Referral Centres Indicators of Performance (SARCIP) and are 

reported to you quarterly. 

 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
24.01.19 

Yes 

2019/02 04.01.2019 Email  

In the press yesterday it was mentioned that 1000 English and Scottish Police Officers are being 

trained for deployment in Northern Ireland to support the PSNI in the event of a No deal Brexit, 

and that these officers will be taken from ordinary duties to undertake this training.  

 

Do you have any information about whether Lancashire is losing any officers to this training? If 

so, I’d be grateful for further information about how many, where they are usually deployed, the 

impact on Policing levels both now during the training and in the event of them being deployed to 

NI, and what contingencies, if any, the Constabulary have for this.  

 

If the PCC has any broader information regarding the Constabulary’s planning for Brexit, and in 

particular a No Deal Brexit, I’d be grateful for that as well.  

 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
16.01.19 – 
Info not 
held – 
transferred 
to Constab 
on 
16.01.19 

Yes 

2019/01 08.01.2019 Email  

 

1.   Who in the Police Authority is responsible for the procedures that allow 4 Police Officers to be 

deployed in these none criminal situations.  

 

2.   When Police assistance is requested to a civil matter, when no Breach of the Peace has 

occurred are the private companies invoiced for this service. 

 

Response 
sent by 
email on 
10.01.2019 

Yes 

 
 WDTK = What Do They Know website 


